

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ESTHER KIOBEL, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
GENOCIDE VICTIMS OF KRAJINA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
ROBERT J. PAVICH*
IAN LEVIN
JOHN J. PAVICH
PAVICH LAW GROUP, P.C.
20 S. Clark Street
Suite 700
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 782-8500
rpavich@
pavichlawgroup.com

**Counsel of Record for
Amici Curiae*

ANTHONY D'AMATO
Leighton Professor of Law
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8474
a-damato@
law.northwestern.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. Corporate Warriors: The Rise Of The Privatized Military Industry | 3 |
| II. The ATS Applies To Conduct Outside The United States..... | 7 |
| III. The Presumption Against Extraterritori- ality Notwithstanding, The ATS Applies To Conduct Of U.S. Corporations Outside The United States..... | 8 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>Blackmer v. U.S.</i> , 284 U.S. 421 (1932)..... | 9 |
| <i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co., LLC</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Skiriotes v. State of Florida</i> , 313 U.S. 69 (1941) | 9 |
| <i>Slough, et al. v. United States</i> , No. 11-591 (4 June 2012) | 6 |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>U.S. v. Hill</i> , 279 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2002) | 8 |
| <i>U.S. v. Juda</i> , 46 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 1995) | 8 |
| <i>U.S. v. Vasquez-Velasco</i> , 15 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 1994) | 8 |
| INTERNATIONAL CASES | |
| <i>Prosecutor v. Gotovina, et al.</i> , Case No. IT-06-90 | 1 |
| FEDERAL STATUTES | |
| Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 | <i>passim</i> |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Brief Of The Government Of The United King- dom Of Great Britain And Northern Ireland And The Kingdom Of The Netherlands As <i>Amici Curiae</i> In Support Of The Respon- dents | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Supplemental Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Victims of the Hungarian Holocaust in Support of Petitioners..... | 7 |
| Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)..... | 8 |
| SECONDARY SOURCES | |
| <i>Los Angeles Times</i> 4 July 2007..... | 4 |
| <i>New York Times</i> 11 February 2012 | 5 |
| Singer, Peter, <i>Corporate Warriors</i> Cornell University Press (2008) | 3 |
